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Case No. 12-1969-EL-ATS

SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL COMMENTS OF OHIO POWER COMPANY

I. Introduction and Background

On July 31, 2012, Ohio Power Company (“AEP Ohio” or the “Company”), filed 

an Application, pursuant to Section 4928.231, Revised Code, seeking authority to recover 

certain specified “phase-in costs” and “financing costs” through the issuance of bonds 

payable from the collection of phase-in-recovery (“PIR”) charges and requesting the 

Commission to issue a financing order  (as defined in Section 4928.231, Revised Code).  

On October 10, 2012, the Commission issued its decision in Case No. 12-1126-

EL-UNC, In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Approval of an 

Amendment to its Corporate Separation Plan (“Corporate Separation Order”).  As part 

of that decision, the Commission decided not to permit the Company to fund the 

defeasance costs of PCRBs with securitization proceeds.  Accordingly, as discussed 

below, AEP Ohio is submitting Revised Exhibits to remove defeasance costs included in 

the estimated upfront financing cost included in its Application.  

On October 10, 2012, the Commission issued a financing order, as modified by an 

Entry on Rehearing dated December 19, 2012, in Case No. 12-1465-EL-ATS, In the 

Matter of the Joint Application of Ohio Edison Company, the Cleveland Electric 
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Illuminating Company, and the Toledo Edison Company for Authority to Issue Phase-In 

Recovery Bonds (“FE Order”).  In the FE Order, the Commission capped the ability of 

the SPE to recover any ongoing Financing Costs (exclusive of yield which would be 

based on market conditions at the time of issuance)1 which would exceed 105% of the 

estimated amounts set forth in FE's application. In the FE Order, the Commission also 

authorized the payment of a financial advisor fee not to exceed $1,500,000 –  $500,000 of 

which would be funded out of the underwriter’s spread and $1,000,000 of which would 

be otherwise included as part of the upfront financing costs. (p. 44).  As clarified by the 

Commission in the December 19, 2012 Entry on Rehearing issued in the FE case, the 

proposed fee is a cap and not an estimate and each of these amounts will be reduced 

proportionately if the overall fee is less than $1,500,000.     

AEP Ohio filed a motion requesting permission to file supplemental comments 

and included proposed supplemental comments on November 9, 2012.  The Commission 

issued an Entry on December 12, 2012 establishing a supplemental comment cycle for 

January 4, 2013 and replies on January 18, 2013. With respect to the Company’s original 

supplemental comments proffered on November 9, the Commission stated:

 The proposed supplemental comments filed by OPCo on November 9, 
2012, will not be considered initial comments in the second comment 
period. To the extent that OPCo seeks to file supplemental initial 
comments or supplemental reply comments it may do so consistent with 
this entry.

                                                
1 As the Commission is aware, the Company has proposed in its most recent filing that, in order to ensure 
savings to customers, the weighted average interest rate on the Phase-in-Bonds should not exceed 4.2% on 
a net present value basis and 3.3% on a nominal basis.  Given that the interest rate on the Bonds cannot be 
known in advance and savings will be verified through the use of the cap and the demonstrations in the 
Issuance Advice Letter, the Company understands that the 5% cap on costs proposed in the FE Order does 
not apply to the estimates on bond interest rates.   



3

December 12, 2012 Entry at 2.  As the Company understood this ruling, AEP Ohio was 

given a new opportunity to file supplemental initial comments on January 4, 2013 and the 

original supplemental comments proffered on November 9 would not be considered.  

This was a good approach, especially since in the intervening time period the 

Commission issued its entry on rehearing in the FirstEnergy securitization case –

rendering that decision final.  Consequently, AEP Ohio hereby submits its supplemental 

initial comments, replacing the Company’s supplemental comments originally proffered 

on November 9, 2012.  While the Company understands that the Staff filed supplemental 

initial comments on January 4, 2013 that, in part, respond to the November 9 proposed 

supplemental comments (which are now superseded by the December 12 Entry and the 

Company’s filing herein), the Company will leave that matter for Staff to address in its 

supplemental reply comments on January 18, 2013.

II.  Supplemental Comments 

In order to reflect the terms of the Corporate Separation Order and also the 

possibility that terms comparable to those of the FE Order may be included by the 

Commission in the order which it issues on the Application, the Company has attached 

Revised Exhibits A through G to modify the Exhibits attached to its original application.  

These Revised Exhibits include two updated versions of Exhibits A and B, one that 

reflects  the removal of defeasance costs,  and another that reflects both the removal of 

defeasance costs and the additional upfront financing costs that would be incurred for a  

financial advisor under the terms set forth in the FE Order.  The latter Revised Exhibit B 

also presents the maximum upfront and ongoing financing costs that would be incurred if 
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fees and expenses were to increase to 105% of the estimated amounts set forth in that 

revised Exhibit B.  

Because the financial advisor costs cannot be known until the Commission 

circulates a competitive request for proposal, the Exhibits currently use the $1.5 million 

dollar cap proposed by the Commission in the FE Order as the value for an estimated 

impact in this case.  The actual impact for the AEP Ohio securitization will be revised 

once an estimate of financial advisor costs specific to the Company filing is known.  In 

an effort to assist the Commission in its RFP process for financial advisors, however, the 

Company wishes to note two factors which should impact upon the size of the financial 

advisory fee relative to AEP Ohio’s proposed securitization.  First, the historic range of 

financial advisory fees for utility securitizations has varied widely based upon, among 

other factors, the scope of services, the point at which the financial advisor was retained 

(e.g., prior to or after adoption of the financing order), the prior experience of the 

applicable state commission and the complexity of the financing structure.  The proposed 

$1.5 million fee cap is at the high end of the range.2  Further, in most (if not all) of these 

financings, the financial advisor was retained to help negotiate (or in at least one instance, 

renegotiate) the terms of the financing order.  As it is likely that the Commission will 

have already adopted a financing  order prior to the retention of a financial advisor, and 

no need for substantive amendments to the financing order are contemplated, the 

financial advisory fee should reflect this reduced scope of service.   If, conversely, the 

                                                
2 For example, in the three hurricane related financings in Louisiana, the financial advisors to the Louisiana 
Commission, Pathfinder Capital Advisors, have been awarded total consulting fees of (i) $120,000, (ii) 
$450,000 (later increased to $800,000 to reflect a subsequent proceeding under a new statutory scheme 
which was not a traditional utility securitization structure) and (iii) $520,000 respectively, all significantly 
less than the cap approved in the FE Order. 
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order became subject to rehearing or amendment, that would likely entail significant 

delay, and significant additional legal and other expenses.

Second, the Company notes that the structure of the Company's proposed 

securitization should be simpler than the financings contemplated in the FE Order.  The 

FE Order authorizes multiple financings for multiple utilities, and also permits the use of 

a single purpose trust to allow one consolidated financing.  The Company's securitization 

will involve a single securitization for a single utility, without swaps, utilizing a 

registered offering and structure and documentation which will generally conform to well 

established precedent for transactions of this type.  Given the absence of defeasance 

costs, the calculations of cost savings will be straightforward relative to other 

transactions.  AEP Ohio anticipates that the financial advisory fee will reflect the relative 

simplicity of its financing, as compared to FirstEnergy’s proposed securitization.

III. Conclusion

The Company has filed the Application in order  to provide its customers with the 

savings to be realized through securitization.   As shown in the Revised Exhibits, the 

measurable savings already identified in the Company’s application will be further 

enhanced by the removal of defeasance costs.  The Company  remains committed to 

working with the Commission and its financial advisor in assuring that the Commission 

is well-informed in the process without undue expense imposed on ratepayers.  
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Respectfully Submitted,

______/s/_Steven T. Nourse__________
Steven T. Nourse
American Electric Power Service Corp.
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel:  (614) 716-1915
Email: stnourse@aep.com

Counsel for Ohio Power Company 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the forgoing 

Supplemental Initial Comments was served this 4th day of January, 2013 by electronic 

mail, upon the persons listed below.

______/s/_Steven T. Nourse__________
Steven T. Nourse

EMAIL SERVICE LIST

jay.agranoff@puc.state.oh.us
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us
thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us
kern@occ.state.oh.us,
dconway@porterwright.com,
ktrafford@porterwright.com,
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Period
Ending Balance 

(1)
Return of DARR 

Assets
Return on Assets 

@ 5.34%

Total amount 
Billed under 

DARR Period Ending Balance
Principal 

Payments
Carrying 
Charge

Other Ongoing
Financing 
Costs (2)

Total 
Financing 
Costs (3)

Gross Rate 
Conversion 

Factor (4)

Total Amounts 
Billed under 

Securitization 
1 Jan,15,2013 (5)       291,482,926 Jan,15,2013 296,508,000     -                    -                -                -                     
2 Oct,1,2013       255,715,040         35,767,886           12,188,918         47,956,804 Oct,1,2013 265,808,103     30,699,897$      2,283,109$    440,895$      33,423,900$  337,247        33,761,147         
3 Apr,1,2014       235,360,524         20,354,516             6,552,227         26,906,742 Apr,1,2014 243,453,312     22,354,791$      1,505,536$    310,004$      24,170,331$  243,879        24,414,210         
4 Oct,1,2014       212,122,697         23,237,827             5,987,901         29,225,727 Oct,1,2014 222,512,820     20,940,492$      1,432,883$    310,004$      22,683,379$  228,875        22,912,255         
5 Apr,1,2015       190,591,241         21,531,457             5,375,286         26,906,742 Apr,1,2015 201,312,995     21,199,825$      1,364,826$    310,004$      22,874,655$  230,805        23,105,461         
6 Oct,1,2015       166,144,697         24,446,544             4,779,183         29,225,727 Oct,1,2015 178,939,871     22,373,124$      1,295,927$    310,004$      23,979,055$  241,949        24,221,004         
7 Apr,1,2016       143,371,889         22,772,808             4,133,935         26,906,742 Apr,1,2016 156,928,258     22,011,613$      1,223,214$    310,004$      23,544,831$  237,567        23,782,399         
8 Oct,1,2016       117,650,479         25,721,410             3,504,317         29,225,727 Oct,1,2016 135,081,059     21,847,199$      1,151,677$    310,004$      23,308,879$  235,187        23,544,066         
9 Apr,1,2017         93,568,386         24,082,094             2,824,649         26,906,742 Apr,1,2017 113,236,625     21,844,434$      1,026,616$    310,004$      23,181,054$  233,897        23,414,951         

10 Oct,1,2017         66,502,341         27,066,045             2,159,682         29,225,727 Oct,1,2017 90,734,571       22,502,054$      860,598$      310,004$      23,672,657$  238,857        23,911,514         
11 Apr,1,2018         41,039,308         25,463,032             1,443,710         26,906,742 Apr,1,2018 68,441,929       22,292,642$      689,583$      310,004$      23,292,228$  235,019        23,527,247         
12 Oct,1,2018         12,555,041         28,484,267                741,460         29,225,727 Oct,1,2018 45,710,610       22,731,320$      520,159$      310,004$      23,561,482$  237,735        23,799,218         
13 Dec,31,2018               (30,433)         12,585,474                  85,307         12,670,781 Apr,1,2019 23,117,395       22,593,215$      347,401$      310,004$      23,250,619$  234,599        23,485,218         
14 Oct,1,2019 -                   23,117,395$      175,692$      310,004$      23,603,091$  238,155        23,841,247         

15 Nominal  Totals 291,513,359     49,776,574         341,289,933      Nominal  Totals 296,508,000      13,877,221    4,160,943     314,546,164  3,173,771     317,719,934       
16 NPV of Total @ 5.34% 294,060,850     45,076,870         294,060,850      NPV of Total @ 5.34% 245,823,315      12,015,305    3,456,371     261,294,991  2,636,466     263,931,458       

17 NPV Rev Req of DARR 294,060,850      
18 NPV Rev Req of Securitization 263,931,458      
19 NPV Savings 30,129,392      

20 Nominal Rev Req of DARR 341,289,933      
21 Nominal Rev Req of Securitization 317,719,934      
22 Nominal Savings 23,569,998      

Notes:
(1) Expected recoveries under DARR through expiration on December 31st 2018.  Nominal under/(over) collections would be addressed in a future regulatory preceding. 
(2) Financing costs include estimated admin and servicing fees
(3) Total financing costs calculated as sum of columns H, I and J
(4) Gross rate conversion factor represents incremental recovery of applicable revenue and state income taxes, and is calculated as column K * 1.009%
(5) Estimated, for discussion purposes only.  Consistent with the Company's original application, assumes an issuance date of January 15, 2013.  Final structure will reflect actual issuance date and then-current market conditions.

Estimated Semi-annual Recovery Under Existing DARR

ESTIMATED COMPARISON OF EXISTING DARR AND SECURITIZATION OF THE PHASE-IN COSTS COVERED BY THE EXISTING DARR
REVISED EXHIBIT A

Estimated Recovery Under Securitization

REVISED TO REFLECT REMOVAL OF PCRB DEFEASANCE COSTS FROM SECURITIZATION BALANCE PER ORDER IN CASE NO. 12-1126-EL-UNC
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(A) (B) ( C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (A) (B) ( C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

Period Balance Principal Payments
Carrying Charge 

@ 4.41%

Other Ongoing 
Financing 
Costs (1)

Total Financing 
Costs (2)

Gross Revenue 
Conversion 
Factor (3) Total Payments Period Balance Principal Payments

Carrying Charge 
@ 3.43%

Other 
Ongoing 

Financing 
Costs (1)

Total Financing 
Costs (2)

Gross Rate 
Conversion 
Factor (3)

Total Amounts 
Billed under 

Securitization 
1/15/2013(5) 296,508,000           -                                -                       -                    -                        -                     -                           1/15/2013 296,508,000           -                           -                     -                -                     -                     -                           
10/1/2013 265,808,103           30,699,897                   9,306,582             440,895             40,447,373            408,114             40,855,487               10/1/2013 265,808,103           30,699,897               7,241,521           440,895         38,382,312         387,278             38,769,590              
4/1/2014 243,453,312           22,354,791                   5,866,169             310,004             28,530,964            287,877             28,818,841               4/1/2014 243,453,312           22,354,791               4,564,510           310,004         27,229,305         274,744             27,504,048              

10/1/2014 222,512,820           20,940,492                   5,372,817             310,004             26,623,313            268,629             26,891,942               10/1/2014 222,512,820           20,940,492               4,180,629           310,004         25,431,125         256,600             25,687,725              
4/1/2015 201,312,995           21,199,825                   4,910,677             310,004             26,420,506            266,583             26,687,089               4/1/2015 201,312,995           21,199,825               3,821,034           310,004         25,330,863         255,588             25,586,452              

10/1/2015 178,939,871           22,373,124                   4,442,814             310,004             27,125,942            273,701             27,399,643               10/1/2015 178,939,871           22,373,124               3,456,987           310,004         26,140,115         263,754             26,403,869              
4/1/2016 156,928,258           22,011,613                   3,949,058             310,004             26,270,675            265,071             26,535,746               4/1/2016 156,928,258           22,011,613               3,072,791           310,004         25,394,408         256,230             25,650,638              

10/1/2016 135,081,059           21,847,199                   3,463,279             310,004             25,620,482            258,511             25,878,992               10/1/2016 135,081,059           21,847,199               2,694,803           310,004         24,852,006         250,757             25,102,762              
4/1/2017 113,236,625           21,844,434                   2,981,129             310,004             25,135,567            253,618             25,389,185               4/1/2017 113,236,625           21,844,434               2,319,639           310,004         24,474,077         246,943             24,721,020              

10/1/2017 90,734,571             22,502,054                   2,499,040             310,004             25,311,099            255,389             25,566,488               10/1/2017 90,734,571             22,502,054               1,944,522           310,004         24,756,580         249,794             25,006,374              
4/1/2018 68,441,929             22,292,642                   2,002,438             310,004             24,605,084            248,265             24,853,349               4/1/2018 68,441,929             22,292,642               1,558,112           310,004         24,160,758         243,782             24,404,540              

10/1/2018 45,710,610             22,731,320                   1,510,458             310,004             24,551,781            247,727             24,799,509               10/1/2018 45,710,610             22,731,320               1,175,298           310,004         24,216,622         244,346             24,460,968              
4/1/2019 23,117,395             22,593,215                   1,008,796             310,004             23,912,015            241,272             24,153,287               4/1/2019 23,117,395             22,593,215               784,952              310,004         23,688,170         239,014             23,927,184              

